

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,  
NINTH CIRCUIT FEDERAL PUBLIC AND  
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS, AND  
PROFESSOR ERWIN CHEMERINSKY IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
LAW OFFICES OF  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
29 Broadway, Suite 1412  
New York, NY 10006  
Telephone: (212) 732-0707  
NACDL National Security  
Committee  
NACDL Amicus Curiae  
Committee

JOHN D. CLINE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JOHN D. CLINE  
One Embarcadero Center,  
Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 662-2260  
cline@johndclinelaw.com  
www.johndclinelaw.com

JON M. SANDS  
Federal Defender  
LEE TUCKER  
Assistant Federal Defender  
407 W. Congress St., Suite 501  
Tucson, AZ 85701  
(520) 879-7500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT.....4

    I.    THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE  
          WRIT TO CLARIFY THE  
          APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR SUA  
          SPONTE HARMLESS ERROR  
          ANALYSIS..... 4

        A.  To Safeguard the Sixth Amendment  
            Jury Trial Right, Harmless Error  
            Review Must Be Carefully Limited ..... 4

        B.  The Court of Appeals' Harmless  
            Error Analysis Ignored This Court's  
            Limits and Violated Petitioner's Sixth  
            Amendment Jury Trial Right ..... 10

        C.  The Court of Appeals' Deeply  
            Flawed Conclusion Demonstrates the  
            Dangers of Sua Sponte Harmless Error  
            Review..... 11

II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S AFFIRMANCE OF WARRANTLESS SURVEILLANCE UNDER § 702 CONTRAVENES THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE AND, LEFT UNCORRECTED, WILL ELIMINATE VAST SWATHS OF CORE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION .....	12
A.	The Reach of the Fourth Amendment Exception Adopted by the Ninth Circuit Is Too Great to Survive Constitutional Scrutiny and Conflicts with This Court's Precedent .....	13
B.	The Court of Appeals Erroneously Expanded the Third-Party Doctrine..	14
C.	Review Should Be Granted Because § 702 Implicates Linked Constitutional Concerns Involving the Fourth Amendment, First Amendment, and Separation of Powers.....	19
D.	This Is the Correct--and Perhaps Only--Vehicle to Resolve These Constitutional Questions .....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	8
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	5, 7
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	5, 8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	5, 8
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	6, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	20
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	7
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963) .....	10
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	7
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 2015 WL 544925 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) .....	9

<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	4, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Flores</i> , 418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 23 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	13
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) ...	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971) .....	17
<i>Weiler v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 606 (1945) .....	9

<i>Wikimedia v. NSA</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	21
-----------------------------------------------------------------	----

### CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	19
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	4, 5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3006A .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1881a .....	3, 12, 19, 20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) .....	4, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernard Chao, et al., <i>Why Courts Fail To Protect Privacy: Race, Age, Bias, and Technology</i> , U. Denv. Sturm College of Law Working Paper No. 17-03 (Apr. 19, 2017).....	16
Adam Liptak, <i>A Secret Surveillance Program Proves Challengeable in Theory Only</i> , N.Y. Times (July 15, 2013) .....	21
Christine S. Scott-Hayward, et al., <i>Does Privacy Require Secrecy? Societal Expectations of Privacy in the Digital Age</i> , 43 Am. J. Crim. L. 19 (2005) .....	16

Russell L. Weaver, *Cybersurveillance in a Free Society*, 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1207 (2015) ..... 15, 18
